
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 10 APRIL 2019, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers or Karen Wardle 
email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk or 
karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land at Crow Arch Lane & Crow Lane, Crow, Ringwood (Application 
13/11450) (Pages 1 - 6) 

  Proposed amendments to the Section 106 Agreement to modify the obligation 
where it relates to the mortgagee exclusion clause 
 
Mixed development of up to 175 dwellings (Use Class C3); up to 1.5 hectares 
of small employment (Use Classes B1 and B2); nursing home (Use Class C2); 
child nursery (Use Class D1); hotel/pub/restaurant (Use Class C1); fitness 
centre (Use Class D2); retail/professional services/restaurant (Use Class 
A1/A2/A3); open space areas; allotments; accesses on to Crow Lane and 
Crow Arch Lane; estate roads; footpaths; cycle ways; foul and surface water 
infrastructure (Outline Application with details only of access) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant revision to Section 106 Agreement 
 
 

 (b)   Land at Hannah Way, Pennington, Lymington (Application 19/10208) 
(Pages 7 - 16) 

  One block of 3 industrial units; parking 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant 
permission subject to conditions 
 
 

 (c)   Club House, New Forest Water Park, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge 
(Application 18/11690) (Pages 17 - 26) 

  Three-storey extension; extend side dormers; balcony; rooflights; garage/store 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 
 

 (d)   20 Wheelers Walk, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 19/10024) (Pages 27 - 
34) 

  Two-storey side extension; single-storey rear extension; front porch; boundary 
fence; change of use of amenity space to garden land 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 W G Andrews (Chairman) 
P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs S M Bennison 
Mrs F Carpenter 
Ms K V Crisell 
A H G Davis 
R L Frampton 
A T Glass 
L E Harris 
D Harrison 
 

Mrs M D Holding 
Mrs C Hopkins 
M Langdale 
J M Olliff-Cooper 
A K Penson 
Miss A Sevier 
Mrs B J Thorne 
Mrs C V Ward 
M L White 
Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

 



 
 

 
4 

 

STATUTORY TESTS 
 
 

Introduction 
 
In making a decision to approve or refuse planning applications, or applications for listed 
building consent and other types of consent, the decision maker is required by law to have 
regard to certain matters. 
 
The most commonly used statutory tests are set out below. The list is not exhaustive.  In 
reaching its decisions on the applications in this agenda, the Committee is obliged to take 
account of the relevant statutory tests.  
 
 
The Development Plan 
 
The Development Plan Section 38 
 
The Development
[...]
ia when 
determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay due regard to the 
need to: 
  
(1)  eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act;  
 
(2)  advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  
 
(3)  foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 
 
 
Financial Considerations in Planning 

 
Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Localism Act 
2011 requires all reports dealing with the determination of planning applications to set out 
how “local financial considerations” where they are material to the decision have been dealt 
with. These are by definition only Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments and 
government grant in the form of the New Homes Bonus. 
 
New Forest District Council adopted a CIL charging schedule on 14 April 2014. The 
implementation date for the charging schedule in 6 April 2015.  The New Homes Bonus 
Grant is paid to the Council by the Government for each net additional dwelling built in the 
District. The amount paid depends on the Council tax banding of the new dwellings and 
ranges between £798 and £2,304 per annum for a six year period. For the purposes of any 
report it is assumed that all new dwellings are banded D (as we don’t actually know their 
band at planning application stage) which gives rise to grant of £1,224 per dwelling or 
£7,344 over six years. 
 
 



Planning Committee 10 April 2019 Item 3a

Application Number: 13/11450 Modification or Discharge of Planning Obligation

Site: Land At Crow Arch Lane & Crow Lane, Crow, Ringwood BH24 3DZ

Development: Proposed amendments to the Section 106 Agreement to modify the
obligation where it relates to the mortgagee exclusion clause

Mixed development of up to 175 dwellings (Use Class C3); up to 1.5
hectares of small employment (Use Classes B1 & B2); nursing home
(Use Class C2); child nursery (Use Class D1); hotel / pub / restaurant
(Use Class C1); fitness centre (Use Class D2); retail / professional
services / restaurant (Use Class A1/ A2/ A3); open space areas;
allotments; accesses on to Crow Lane and Crow Arch Lane; estate
roads; footpaths; cycle ways; foul & surface water infrastructure (Outline
Application with details only of access)

Applicant: Synergy Housing Ltd

RECOMMENDATION Grant revision to Section 106 Agreement

Case Officer Jim Bennett

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Discretion of the Service Manager Development Management

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Built-up area
Cycleway Improvement
Archaeological Site

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments
CS25: Developers contributions

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

RING3 - Land south of Ringwood, west of Crow Lane and adjacent to Crow Arch Lane

4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



5 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

13/11450 - Mixed development of up to 175 dwellings (Use Class C3); up to 1.5 hectares
of small employment (Use Classes B1 & B2); nursing home (Use Class C2); child nursery
(Use Class D1); hotel / pub / restaurant (Use Class C1); fitness centre (Use Class D2);
retail / professional services / restaurant (Use Class A1/ A2/ A3); open space areas;
allotments; accesses on to Crow Lane and Crow Arch Lane; estate roads; footpaths;
cycle ways; foul & surface water infrastructure (Outline Application with details only of
access) - approved October 2014

Following approval of the outline application, subsequent reserved matters applications
have been approved for Phases 1 and Final Phase (2/3).  There is also a current
application for erect
[...]
n 106 Agreement, and not a planning
application.

Page 2



10.1.2 Outline planning permission was granted on the 10th October 2014, under
reference 13/11450, for a mixed development of up to 175 dwellings; up to 1.5
hectares of small employment; nursing home; child nursery; hotel / pub /
restaurant ; fitness centre; retail /professional services / restaurant; open space
areas; allotments; accesses on to Crow Lane and Crow Arch Lane; estate roads;
footpaths; cycle ways; foul & surface water infrastructure. The application was
made in outline, with all matters reserved except access.

10.1.3 An integral part of the outline planning permission was an Agreement under
Section 106 of the Town and County Planning Act 1990, which was completed on
the 31st July 2014. The Agreement secured the requisite level of affordable
housing on site, off-site transport mitigation measures and works, the provision of
a range of open space arrangements, allotments and a contribution towards
primary education in Ringwood.

10.1.4 This application is made by Synergy Housing Ltd to modify the existing legal
agreement.  The modification is sought to enhance the organisation's borrowing
capacity in respect of the mortgagee exclusion clause relating to affordable
housing provision on site. An explanation outlining the reasoning for the
modification and the precise amendments to be made to the legal agreement is
included in the submission documentation. The applicant had pre-application
discussions with the Council's Housing Strategy Section over the proposed
changes, who have been consulted for their views on the proposed changes.

10.1.5 The only matters for consideration under this application are whether the proposed
amendments to the legal agreement are acceptable or not.

10.2 The proposal   

10.2.1 The applicant proposes to replace clause 6.11.7 (i) of the Planning Agreement.
which relates to the mortgagee exclusion clause (MEC) relating to affordable
housing provision on site and reads
[...]
 in this
clause 6 or paragraph 1.2 (e) of the Second Schedule which provisions shall
determine absolutely           

(a) a lessee of an Affordable Housing Dwelling let by an RP under a shared
ownership or shared equity lease who has exercised his right to staircase to
100% and its mortgagees chargees and successors in title

(b) a tenant of a RP who has exercised a statutory right under the right to
acquire provisions of the Housing Act 1996 (or any legislation amending or
replacing the same) or right to buy in respect of an Affordable Housing
Dwelling and its mortgagees chargees and successors in title

(c) any mortgagee or chargee holding a mortgage or legal charge over an
individual Shared Ownership Unit if either a power of sale has arisen and
become exercisable in favour of the mortgagee or such mortgagee or its
receiver enters into possession PROVIDED THAT the mortgagee or chargee
shall use reasonable endeavours to make the dwelling available to an Eligible
Person'

10.4 Conclusion

In conclusion, Officers consider that the revised form of wording as proposed in
the Assessment Section above is acceptable and accords with the Council's
current S.106 template in relation to this issue which has now been in use for
some time and this request does not alter the level of affordable housing provision
secured by the original agreement.

11 RECOMMENDATION

That the current Section 106 agreement be varied as set in paragraph 10.3.3 above

Further Information
Jim Bennett
Telephone 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 5



G
re

en
 A

cr
es

14

1

18

LAKEVIEW DRIVE

16Watersmeet

Sherwood
House

51

C
he

rry

C
or

ne
r

Tr
ee

O
rc

ha
rd

 H
ou

se

Oliphant House

LA
KE

SI
D

E

G
ov

4 5

Kenwincy
Whitford

Sp
rin

g 
Fo

lly

G
as

14
12

39

38

CottageWillowFairoak

Sunnyside

3 2

5

35

Ev
er

sl
ey

Li
nd

en
 C

ot
ta

ge

THE CLOISTERS
ElmsIs

su
es

The

27

31

Arima

1

Is
su

es

14
0

21
.0

m

(P
H

)
E

lm
 T

re
e

H
IG

H
TO

W
N

 R
O

AD

53

D
ra

[...]
r

Path (um)

11 to 12

8

9 to 10

1 to 6

In
du

st
ria

l E
st

at
e

H
ig

ht
ow

n
4

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

5

Th
e 

H
ol

di
ng

s

Pa
th

 (u
m)

Is
su

es

S
in

ks

8
9

1
2

10

El

9

C
ot

ta
ge

C
ro

w
 A

rc
hH
ou

se

Ex
pr

es
s

H
ou

se

H
ou

se
Cr

ow

Su
b 

St
a

2 3

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
30

00

13
/1

14
50

La
nd

 a
t C

ro
w

 A
rc

h 
La

ne

3a

Ap
ril

 2
01

9

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

& 
C

ro
w

 L
an

e
C

ro
w

 R
in

gw
oo

d

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 6



Planning Committee 10 April 2019 Item 3 b

Application Number: 19/10208 Full Planning Permission

Site:

Development:

Applicant:

Target Date:

LAND AT HANNAH WAY, PENNINGTON, LYMINGTON 

SO41 8JD

One block of 3 industrial units; parking

Horatio Properties Guernsey Ltd

15/04/2019

RECOMMENDATION: Service Manager Development Management

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Departure from Green Belt Policy

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Countryside
Green Belt

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy 2009

CS2: Design quality
CS10: The spatial strategy
CS17: Employment and economic development
CS18: New provision for industrial and office development and related uses

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

DM22: Employment development in the countryside

National Planning Policy Framework - Achieving Sustainable Development

NPPF Ch. 6 - Building a strong,
[...]
elt?

In light of the above, it is concluded that ‘very special circumstances’ do
exist, in the form of the need for the development and benefits derived to
warrant a departure from established and adopted Green Belt policies.
The principle of the proposed development within the Green Belt is
therefore considered to be acceptable in this instance and has already
been established by the previous permission which remains extant.

14.3 Conclusion

14.3.1 In conclusion, while the proposed development is inappropriate
development within the Green Belt, it is considered that it would not have
any significant adverse effect on the countryside and designated Green
Belt, and would help support the economy. Subject to conditions the
proposal would have no significant adverse impact upon the character
and appearance of the area, adjoining amenity or highway safety.  In light
of these considerations and the fact that the applicant has demonstrated
very special circumstances to warrant a departure from Green Belt Policy
and the extant permission for a similar development on their site, the
proposal is recommended for approval. As the proposal is for a building
under 1000 square metres floorspace, the application does not need to be
referred to the Secretary of State to determine whether or not to call the
application for a decision.

14.3.2 In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the
rights set out in Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and
Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right to peaceful enjoyment of
possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. Whilst it is
recognised that there may be an interference with these rights and the
rights of other third parties, such interference has to be balanced with the
like rights of the applicant to develop the land in the way proposed. In this
case it is considered that the protection of the rights and freedoms of the
applicant outweigh any possible interference that may result to any third
party.

15. RECOMMENDATION

That the Service Manager Development Management be AUTHORISED TO GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the receipt of no new material objections following advertising of the proposal as a
departure from Green Belt policy by 19th April 2019.

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Page 12



Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: drawing numbers 001, 002, 003, 004 Rev A,
2017-F-002-002 and Planning Statement by Allies Associates dated
31/03/19

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. Before development commences, samples or exact details of the facing and
roofing materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall only be implemented
in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New
Forest District outside the National Park.

4. Before use of the development is commenced provision for parking, shall
have been made within the site in accordance with the approved plans and
shall be retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure adequate on-site car parking provision for the
approved development.

5. Before use of the development is commenced provision for turning to
enable vehicles to enter and leave in a forward gear shall have been
provided within the site in accordance with the approved plans and shall be
retained thereafter.

Reason:  In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy CS24
of the Core Strategy for the New Forest District outside the
National Par
[...]

om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

3b

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 16



Planning Committee 10 April 2019 Item 3 c

Application Number: 18/11690 Full Planning Permission

Site: CLUB HOUSE, NEW FOREST WATER PARK,

RINGWOOD ROAD, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 2EY

Development: Three-storey extension; extend side dormers; balcony; rooflights;

garage/store

Applicant: Mr Jury

Target Date: 08/03/2019

Extension Date: 12/04/2019

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

Case Officer: Stephen Belli

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary to Town Council view.

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Countryside
Avon Catchment Area
Flood Zone

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Objectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
7. The countryside

Core Strategy

CS1 – Sustainable development principle
CS2: Design quality
CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)
CS6: Flood risk
CS10: The spatial strategy
CS24: Transport considerations

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document   

NPPF1 - presumption in favour of sustainable development
DM2: Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity
DM20 Residential accommodation in the countryside

Page 17

Agenda Item 3c



4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

5 RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPD Housing Design Guidance

6 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 18/11130 - Clubhouse and additional accommodation for fishery manager
- refused 09/01/19 (middle lake - Committee report January 2019 refers)

6.2 16/10025 - Clubhouse with additiona
[...]
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

Pr
op

os
ed

 C
lu

b 
H

ou
se

 E
xt

en
si

on

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 26



Planning Committee 10 April 2019 Item 3 d

Application Number: 19/10024 Full Planning Permission

Site: 20 WHEELERS WALK, BLACKFIELD, FAWLEY SO45 1WX

Development: Two -storey side extension; single-storey rear extension; front
porch; boundary fence, Change of use of  amenity space to
garden land.

Applicant: Mr. Saunders

Target Date: 05/03/2019

Extension Date: 19/04/2019

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions

Case Officer: Michael Barry

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary to Councillor view

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Constraints

None

Plan Policy Designations

Built-up Area

National Planning Policy Framework

Chap 12: Achieving well designed places

Core Strategy

CS2: Design quality

Local Plan part 2 : Sites and Development Management Plan Document

None

3 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

Page 27

Agenda Item 3d



4 RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

12/99530 Use of land as residential
curtilage; 1.8 metre high close board fence

06/02/2013 Refused Decided

74/NFDC/01247 Residential development
of 9 pairs of semi-detached dwellings with
integral garages.  (Existing building on site
to be demolished).

07/11/1974 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

5 COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

Cllr Mrs McEvoy: objects to this application. Comments are summarised as
follows:

Intrusive within the street scene.
Cramped development.
Harmful enclosure.

6 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Fawley Parish Council: Members noted the objections from neighbours and
comments made online. It was further noted that whilst classed
[...]
nt and rear windows and as such the  additional first floor front and
rear windows in this built up urban area  would not cause any further
harmful overlooking particularly as there is no side fenestration to No 19.
As such, overbearing impact or harmful overlooking  would not result

The single storey rear extension would replace an existing conservatory;
it would not be visible within the street scene due to it's height and
modest extent, such that it would have an impact on street scene. or have
any adverse impact on the amenity of on the neighbour at No 21.

12.6 Change of Use & Enclosure of Land

This would constitute a material change of use of amenity land to the side
of the property to garden land. This land was originally part of the estate's
landscaping area and contributes positively to the spacious  character of
the area. The land is within  the applicant's ownership  and there are no
conditions on the original approval that  requires it to be retained as a
landscaping or amenity area in perpetuity.

By way of background, a previous  proposal for   enclosure of this land
was refused   planning permission (ref:12/99530). This proposal  was for
a fence set back 0.2m from the footpath edge. Although some planting
was proposed, the modest set back of the fence and limited opportunity
for any landscaping to thrive was not considered sufficient to make the
proposal acceptable within its context.

The loss of this amenity  land would diminish the open character of this
corner, however in making an assessment  consideration needs to be
given  as to whether the impact  on the immediate and wider street scene
is acceptable.

Being located on a corner  there is an additional wider green verge
between the footpath and highway, from the junction of the road with
Walters Lane North. Furthermore, there are examples of high boundaries
with grass verges and modest planting within the wider streetscene.

The fence now proposed, although having a length of approximately 20m,
would be set back by 1.0 m from the footpath edge along this full length.
This would  allow for more meaningful hedge planting to be undertaken
as well as the retention of hedges at the southern boundary of the site,
which provide screening from the entrance of Wheelers Walk. This
planting, once mature, would effectively screen the fence, reducing  any
harsh or overdominant impact. As such it would not have an adverse
visual impact on the spacious  open character of the area and it is
therefore considered acceptable within its context and  the  wider street
scene.

A full landscaping scheme  would be implemented to ensure that it
provides for adequate screening of the boundary fence is provided and
that its future retention and maintenance is secured. The details to be
submitted and agreed by condition.

Page 30



At present there is a mature  hedge along the boundary of the site  with
the garden of No.19 which would be retained. The proposed fence would
be located adjacent to this hedge (which would be retained) and as such
the fence would be screened from the front window of the property so as
not to have an unacceptable visual or amenity impact.

12.7 Other Matters

Neighbours have objected to these proposals and these issues have
been considered in the assessment above. Further comments are made
as follows:

There are examples of high  boundaries in the wider street scene.  The
maintenance  of the existing hedge adjacent to the proposed fence is a
civil matter, however, the proposed landscaping condition would
include maintenance requirements;
Precedent for future building works is not a material planning
consideration as all proposals are considered on their own merits;
The characteristics of this particular site have been considered in the
assessment set out above;
The two storey side extension would not encroach upon the amenity
space that is subject to the  change of use;
The design of the extension is in keeping with the existing property and
would not 
[...]
tion:
Michael Barry
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

Page 33



3

WALKERS LANE NORTHM
ay

ra
nc

h

6

Sh
ar

br
id

ge 36

110

C
op

pe
rs

10

14

4

CLOSE

EDWARD

102

11

59

5

18a
18

17

21

20aN
EW

LA
ND

S 
C

LO
SE

20

Sw
ay

bu
ry

15

21

2

WHEELERS W
ALK

1
2

1

Sa
ru

m

11

18

96
100

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

22

7

5

6
8 to 11

9494a

19

14
12

21
.6

m

1

M
U

LB
ER

R
Y 

C
LO

SE

12 14
15

7

NORMAN ROAD

3

2

3

4

5

32

30
a

Th
e

M
ar

sd
en

C
he

rry
 O

ak
s 8

6

10

88

84

73

11

Bu
si

ne
ss

 C
en

tre
Bl

ac
kf

ie
ld

118 to 114

133

1

83111a115
93103

125

119a119

105117 111

20
14

8

11

15

LB

12

El
1

49

M
er

en
e

C
ha

ris
an

n

10

31

1

2

16

6

Su
b 

St
a

W
es

tbu
ry

2
Ya

sm
in

En
 C

as
a

29

3 WESSEX CLOSE

Be
es

w
ar

re
n

28

Th
e O

ak
s

The
 W

ay
s

W
ind

wh
ist

le

26

22

21

Siro
ka

Woo
dla

nd
s

Woo
ds

ide

17

16

WALK
ER'S LA

NE NORTH

3

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1;
12

50

19
/1

00
24

20
 W

he
el

er
s 

W
al

k

3d

Ap
ril

 2
01

9

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Bl
ac

kf
ie

ld
Fa

w
le

y

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 34


	Agenda
	3a Land at Crow Arch Lane & Crow Lane, Crow, Ringwood (Application 13/11450)
	3a 13 11450
	3a

	3b Land at Hannah Way, Pennington, Lymington (Application 19/10208)
	3b 19 10208
	3 b

	3c Club House, New Forest Water Park, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge (Application 18/11690)
	3c 18 11690
	3c

	3d 20 Wheelers Walk, Blackfield, Fawley (Appl

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

10 APRIL 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

 
* Cllr W G Andrews (Chairman) 

* Cllr P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Mrs S M Bennison 
* Mrs F Carpenter 
* Ms K V Crisell 
* A H G Davis 
  R L Frampton 
* A T Glass 
* L E Harris 
  D Harrison 
* Mrs M D Holding 
 

* Mrs C Hopkins 
  M Langdale 
* J M Olliff-Cooper 
* A K Penson 
* Miss A Sevier 
  Mrs B J Thorne 
* Mrs C V Ward 
* M L White 
* Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Mrs C Upton-Brown, S Belli, J Bennett, Mrs C Eyles, Mrs J Garrity, D Groom, 
A Rogers, A Smith, Miss L Vine, Mrs A Wilson and M Wisdom 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Harrison and Thorne. 
 

44   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Glass disclosed a non pecuniary interest in application 19/10024 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. 
 
Cllr Penson disclosed a non pecuniary interest in application 19/10208 as a 
member of Lymington & Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 
Cllr White disclosed a non pecuniary interest in application 19/10208 as a member 
of Lymington & Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. 
 
 
 



 
PC 10 APRIL 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

46   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land at Crow Arch Lane & Crow Lane, Crow, Ringwood (Application 
13/11450)  

  Details: 
 
Proposed amendments to the Section 106 Agreement to modify the 
obligation where it relates to the mortgagee exclusion clause 
 
Mixed development of up to 175 dwellings (Use Class C3); up to 1.5 
hectares of small employment (Use Classes B1 and B2); nursing home (Use 
Class C2); child nursery (Use Class D1); hotel/pub/restaurant (Use Class 
C1); fitness centre (Use Class D2); retail/professional services/restaurant 
(Use Class A1/A2/A3); open space areas; allotments; accesses on to Crow 
Lane and Crow Arch Lane; estate roads; footpaths; cycle ways; foul and 
surface water infrastructure (Outline Application with details only of access) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
That the current Section 106 Agreement be varied out set out in paragraph 
10.3.3 in report 3(a). 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3(a)) 
 

 b   Land at Hannah Way, Pennington, Lymington (Application 19/10208)  

  Details: 
 
One block of 3 industrial units; parking 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Environmental Health Section (Pollution) requested that the same 
conditions be attached to this application as against the previous 
application. 
 



 
PC 10 APRIL 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllrs Penson and White disclosed non pecuniary interests as members of 
Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  They each concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
It was noted that the application was a departure from Green Belt policy 
though of a similar nature to a development agreed in 2017. 
 
Reference was made to flooding problems experienced in nearby Gordleton 
Rise, particularly after heavy rain, and members were keen to ensure that 
the Application did not exacerbate surface water drainage problems in the 
area.  It was noted that Hampshire County Council were considering related 
remedial works.  It was requested that an additional condition be added to 
ensure that the new development did not exacerbate existing surface water 
drainage problems in the area. 
 
Decision: 
 
Planning permission 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3(b)), and an additional condition: 
 
Permission granted subject to receipt of surface water drainage proposals. 
 

 c   Club House, New Forest Water Park, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge 
(Application 18/11690)  

  Details: 
 
Three-storey extension; extend side dormers; balcony; rooflights; 
garage/store 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Two emails had been received from the Applicant’s agent requesting the 
Application be deferred so that additional information could be provided 
setting out a justification for the proposal and background information 
relating to the business use.  Deferral was requested so that the client, who 
was unable to be present, could attend the meeting and answer any 
questions.  The agent had also offered to amend the plans submitted. 
 



 
PC 10 APRIL 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

Decision: 
 
Deferred 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
n/a 
 

 d   20 Wheelers Walk, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 19/10024)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey side extension; single-storey rear extension; front porch; 
boundary fence; change of use of amenity space to garden land 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Saunders (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Letter from applicant sent to Cllr McEvoy. 
 
Update to report page 30 section 12.6 paragraph 4: 
“being located on a corner there is an additional wider green verge between 
the footpath and highway not easily seen from the junction of the road with 
Walters Lane North.  Furthermore there are examples of high boundaries 
with grass verges and modest planting within the wider street scene.” 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley Parish 
Council which had commented on the application.  He concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and vote. 
 
Cllr Holding was unable to vote on this application as she was absent for 
part of the consideration of the item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3(d)) 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


